
 
 

 

 
To: Councillors Boulton (Chairperson), Allan and Mason. 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 25 February 2022  
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 The Members of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL are 
requested to meet remotely on TUESDAY, 8 MARCH 2022 at 3.30 pm. 

 
Please note that members will undertake a site visit of Borrowstone, Borrowstone 
Road, at 2.00pm.  

 
Members of the public can observe the proceedings of the meeting using the 

Microsoft Teams Link here, however cameras and microphones must be switched 
off throughout. 

  

 
FRASER BELL 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 

  

 
B U S I N E S S 

 
 

1.1 Procedure Notice  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 COPIES OF THE RELEVANT PLANS / DRAWINGS ARE AVAILABLE FOR 
INSPECTION IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING AND WILL BE DISPLAYED AT 

THE MEETING 

 

 THE FOLLOWING LINK WILL TAKE YOU TO THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT 

PLAN. 

 

 Local Development Plan 

 
 

 TO REVIEW THE DECISION OF THE APPOINTED OFFICER TO REFUSE THE 

FOLLOWING APPLICATIONS 

 

 PLANNING ADVISER - LUCY GREENE 

 

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_M2NiYTViNzQtYWUwOS00OTA4LWIyYTQtZWIyYjlhMzRkNTEw%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%2224a90f6b-bf3d-4d13-a2a7-89369ceb35eb%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%224a0c8b12-005c-4a16-b06a-f97b0c7b7fbf%22%7d
https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/planning-and-building/development-plan


 
 
 

 
2.1 Borrowstone, Borrowstone Road - Alterations and Extension to 

Dwellinghouse - 210930  (Pages 5 - 22) 

 
Members, please note that all plans and supporting documents relevant to 

the review can be viewed online here and by entering the application 
reference number 210930. 
 

 
2.2 Delegated Report, Original Application Form, Decision Notice and Letters of 

Representation (if there are any)  (Pages 23 - 38) 

   
 

2.3 Planning Policies Referred to in Documents Submitted  (Pages 39 - 40) 
 

 
2.4 Notice of Review with Supporting Information Submitted by Applicant / Agent  

(Pages 41 - 66) 

   
 

2.5 Determination - Reasons for Decision   

  Members, please note that reasons should be based against Development 
Plan policies and any other material considerations. 

 
 

2.6 Consideration of Conditions to be Attached to the Application - if Members 
are Minded to Over-Turn the Decision of the Case Officer   

 
 
 

Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Mark 
Masson on mmasson@aberdeencity.gov.uk / tel 01224 522989  

 

 

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

PROCEDURE NOTE 
 

 
 
GENERAL 

 
1. The Local Review Body of Aberdeen City Council (the LRB) must at all 

times comply with (one) the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(Schemes of Delegation and Local Review Procedure) (Scotland) 
Regulations 2008 (the regulations), and (two) Aberdeen City Council’s 

Standing Orders. 
 

2. In dealing with a request for the review of a decision made by an 
appointed officer under the Scheme of Delegation adopted by the Council 
for the determination of “local” planning applications, the LRB 

acknowledge that the review process as set out in the regulations shall be 
carried out in stages. 

 
3. As the first stage and having considered the applicant’s stated preference 

(if any) for the procedure to be followed, the LRB must decide how the 

case under review is to be determined. 
 

4. Once a notice of review has been submitted interested parties (defined as 
statutory consultees or other parties who have made, and have not 
withdrawn, representations in connection with the application) will be 

consulted on the Notice and will have the right to make further 
representations within 14 days. 

Any representations: 

 made by any party other than the interested parties as defined 
above (including  those objectors or Community Councils that did 

not make timeous representation on the application before its 
delegated determination by the appointed officer) or  

 made outwith the 14 day period representation period referred to 
above 

cannot and will not be considered by the Local Review Body in 
determining the Review. 

 

5. Where the LRB consider that the review documents (as defined within the 
regulations) provide sufficient information to enable them to determine the 
review, they may (as the next stage in the process) proceed to do so 

without further procedure. 
 

6. Should the LRB, however, consider that they are not in a position to 
determine the review without further procedure, they must then decide 
which one of (or combination of) the further procedures available to them 

in terms of the regulations should be pursued.  The further procedures 
available are:- 

(a) written submissions; 
(b) the holding of one or more hearing sessions; 
(c) an inspection of the site. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1.1



 2 

7. If the LRB do decide to seek further information or representations prior 
to the determination of the review, they will require, in addition to deciding 

the manner in which that further information/representations should be 
provided, to be specific about the nature of the information/ 

representations sought and by whom it should be provided. 
 
8. In adjourning a meeting to such date and time as it may then or later 

decide, the LRB shall take into account the procedures outlined within 
Part 4 of the regulations, which will require to be fully observed. 

 
 
DETERMINATION OF REVIEW 

 
9. Once in possession of all information and/or representations considered 

necessary to the case before them, the LRB will proceed to determine the 
review. 

 

10. The starting point for the determination of the review by the LRB will be 
Section 25 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997, which 

provides that:- 
“where, in making any determination under the planning Acts, 
regard is to be had to the Development Plan, the determination 

shall be made in accordance with the Plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.” 

 
11. In coming to a decision on the review before them, the LRB will require:- 

(a) to consider the Development Plan position relating to the 

application proposal and reach a view as to whether the proposal 
accords with the Development Plan;   

(b) to identify all other material considerations arising (if any) which 
may be relevant to the proposal;   

(c) to weigh the Development Plan position against the other material 

considerations arising before deciding whether the Development 
Plan should or should not prevail in the circumstances. 

 
12. In determining the review, the LRB will:- 

(a) uphold the appointed officers determination, with or without 

amendments or additions to the reason for refusal; or 
(b) overturn the appointed officer’s decision and approve the 

application with or without appropriate conditions. 

 
13. The LRB will give clear reasons for its decision. The Committee clerk will 

confirm these reasons with the LRB, at the end of each case, in 
recognition that these will require to be intimated and publicised in full 

accordance with the regulations.   

Page 4



210930/DPP– Review against refusal of planning permission for:

Alterations and extension to dwellinghouse

Borrowstone, Borrowstone Road

LOCAL REVIEW BODY

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 2.1



Location Plan

P
age 6



Location – Aerial Photo

P
age 7



Location – Aerial Photo

P
age 8



Photographs as existing

P
age 9



P
age 10



P
age 11



P
age 12



P
age 13



P
age 14



P
age 15



P
age 16



Reasons for Decision

Stated in full in decision notice. Key points:

• Detrimental to the character and appearance of the traditional farmhouse; and,
• Therefore, detrimental to the character of the green belt and the contribution 

of the traditional building to that character.
• Conflict with Policies NE2 – Green Belt, D1 – Quality Placemaking by Design of 

the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017 and Householder Development 
Guide SG

P
age 17



Applicant’s Case

Case is described within a lengthy Statement of Support, with the material 
considerations summarised as follows:

• No adverse impact on the green belt with the existing house being screened by 
mature trees from public view, impact on the wider landscape setting of the 
city and impact on the boundary of the existing community

• Proposed extension is smaller than the recently constructed extension to the 
bothy building to the west. It is consistent with the established pattern of 
development.

• Extension is subservient and of high quality design, complying with policy D1 on 
placemaking and policy NE2 – Green Belt.

• No impact on natural heritage including trees and protected species.
• Consistent with the Council’s Technical Advice Note on Materials
• It is not possible to extend the house to the north and extension to the south 

would deliver solar gain
• Proposed extension is smaller than size of extension that could be built under 

permitted development rights.
• Reference to various points within the Report of Handling, confirming 

compliance with elements of policies and SG

P
age 18



NE2: Green Belt

P
age 19



D1: Quality Placemaking by Design

All dev’t must “ensure high standards of design and have 
a strong and distinctive sense of place which is a result of 
context appraisal, detailed planning, quality architecture, 
craftsmanship and materials”.

Proposals will be assessed against the following six 
essential qualities:

- Distinctive

- Welcoming

- Safe and pleasant

- Easy to move around

- Adaptable

- Resource-efficient

P
age 20



SG: Householder Development Guide

• Extensions should be architecturally compatible with 
original building (design, scale etc)

• Should not ‘dominate or overwhelm’ original building. 
Sh
[...]
al elevation facing south over a private garden area, and secondary rear elevation 
facing north towards the farm complex. Other buildings within the farm grouping include a 
collection of agricultural buildings of a mix of sizes and finishing materials – most are generally 
modern and utilitarian in appearance.  
 
The site is set in a rural location within the green belt and is accessed from a private track leading 
to a minor road running southeast toward the A944. There are two modern detached bungalows 
immediately east of the farm complex, at the beginning of the track out with the ownership of the 
farm. 
 
Relevant Planning History 
None relevant 
 
APPLICATION DESCRIPTION 
 
Detailed planning permission is sought to extend the dwelling by way of a modern, contemporary, 
single-storey extension to the front (south) and side (east) to accommodate a new dining area, 
living room, study and bedroom, all of which would form part of a wider reconfiguration of the 
internal layout of the property. The extension would ‘wrap-around’ the building’s south-east corner 

Page 23

Agenda Item 2.2



Application Reference: 210930/DPP   Page 2 of 6 
 
and feature a roof and parapet upstand that slopes downwards from this corner to the north and 
the west extents of the proposed extension. The proposal would be predominantly glazed to the 
south over the private garden ground and would otherwise be finished in black horizontal and 
vertical timber cladding. Other finishing materials include a single-ply flat roof membrane, back 
aluminium parapet flashing and aluminium clad timber windows and doors. 
 
Permitted Development 
It is also proposed to replace both front peinded dormers with modern box style dormers, and to 
remove and infill an existing rear dormer, remove and install several rooflights, replace existing 
windows, doors and alter a rear window opening to form a new entrance door. Such alterations 
constitute permitted development under Classes 1D and 2B of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (Scotland) Order 1992, as amended, and accordingly, these 
elements do not form part of the following assessment. 
 
Amendments 
None 
 
Supporting Documents 
All drawings and supporting documents listed below can be viewed on the Council’s website at: 
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QV7OD8BZL5L00   

 Bat Survey Report (Black Hill Ecology Limited) 
 Species Protection Plan (Black Hill Ecology Limited) 
 Tree Survey Report (Astell Associates) 

 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
Kingswells Community Council – No comments received. 
 
REPRESENTATIONS 
 
None received. 
 
MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
Legislative Requirements 
Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 require that where, 
in making any determination under the planning acts, regard is to be had to the provisions of the 
Development Plan and that determination shall be made in accordance with the plan, so far as 
material to the application unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  
 
National Policy and Guidance 

 Scottish Planning Policy (SPP) 
 

Aberdeen Local Development Plan (2017) (ALDP) 
 Policy NE2 (Green Belt) 
 Policy NE5 (Trees and Woodlands) 
 Policy NE8 (Natural Heritage) 
 Policy D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) 

 
Supplementary Guidance (SG) 

 Householder Development Guide 
 Trees and Woodlands 
 Natural Heritage 

Page 24



Application Reference: 210930/DPP   Page 3 of 6 
 
 
Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan (2020) 
The Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan (Proposed ALDP) was approved at the Council 
meeting of 2 March 2020. A period of representation in public was undertaken from May to August 
2020 and the Proposed ALDP has since been submitted to the Scottish Government Planning and 
Environmental Appeals Division for Examination in Public. The Proposed ALDP constitutes the 
Council’s settled view as to wh
[...]
pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk

DECISION NOTICE

The Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997

Detailed Planning Permission

Rachael Walker
Rachael Walker Architects Ltd
The Old Estate Office
Cluny
Sauchen
Aberdeenshire
AB51 7RR

on behalf of Mrs Claire Martin

With reference to your application validly received on 25 June 2021 for the following
development:-

Alterations and extension to dwellinghouse
at Borrowstone, Borrowstone Road

Aberdeen City Council in exercise of their powers under the above mentioned Act
hereby REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION for the said development in accordance
with the particulars given in the application form and the following plans and
documents:

Drawing Number Drawing Type
083 - PL-01 Location Plan
083 - PL-04 Site Layout (Proposed)
083 - PL-05 Ground Floor Plan (Proposed)
083 - PL-06 First Floor Plan (Proposed)
083 - PL-07 Multiple Elevations (Proposed)
083 - PL-08 Multiple Elevations (Proposed)

DETAILS OF ANY VARIATION MADE TO THE ORIGINAL APPLICATION

None.

Page 35

mailto:pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk


REASON FOR DECISION

The reasons on which the Council has based this decision are as follows:-

Whilst the development would not result in any adverse impact in terms of residential
amenity or on any protected species or surrounding tree stock, the proposed
contemporary front and side extension by reason of its layout, composition, form,
mass, scale and material finishes would cause significant harm to and disruption of
the character and appearance of the traditional farmhouse. The proposal is therefore
considered to have a detrimental impact on the character and appearance of the
building and its contribution to the character of the green belt. The proposed
development therefore conflicts with the relevant provisions of Scottish Planning
Policy, Policy NE2 (Green Belt) and Policy D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) of
the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017, in addition to the Council's
Supplementary Guidance: Householder Development Guide.
[...]
in the ALDP, 

with the existing house being screened by mature trees such that development 

here will not (i) be visible from any public road or any other public viewpoint, (ii) 

affect the wider landscape setting of the city, or (iii) have any impact on the 

boundary of an existing community, in addition to which the proposed extension 

is smaller than the recently constructed extension to the bothy building to the 

west, such that it is also consistent with the established pattern of development 

in the area; 

 

● is designed to be subservient to the original house while delivering a high-quality 

architectural contrast which demonstrates the six qualities of successful 

placemaking and will have no impact on any established streetscape or building 

line, thus complying with Policies D1 – Quality Placemaking by Design, and NE2 – 

Green Belt of the ALDP, together with the associated SG Householder 

Development Guide; 
 

● will have no impact on any natural heritage features, including trees, complying 

with ALDP Policy NE5 Trees and Woodlands, Policy NE2 – Green Belt, SG Trees and 

Woodlands, and SG Natural Heritage accordingly; 

 

Page 48



2 
 

● is consistent with the Council’s Technical Advice Note on Materials [Document C5], 

with the proposed use of timber cladding in keeping with the common use of 

timber for household extensions throughout the city, working well in the domestic 

garden setting of the house, and of a colour that is characteristic of that resulting 

from traditional treatment techniques; 

 
● makes efficient use of the existing capacities of the application site (in terms of 

which it is not possible to extend the house to the north, while the proposed 

southern extension also makes the house as a whole more sustainable through 

delivering improved solar gains), such that this should be supported as 

development that contributes to sustainable development in accordance with 

Scottish Planning Policy 2014 (SPP) [Document C6]; and  

 
● it is smaller in terms of overall scale and massing than the size of extension that 

could be constructed as permitted development under the Town and Country 

Planning (General Permitted Development) (Scotland) Order 1992 (GDPO) 

[Document D1], with the fallback position established by the GDPO constituting a 

further material consideration in support of the application.  

 

1.4 In relation to the above points, the Report of Handling confirms that: 

 

● the proposed extension would be located within the defined curtilage of the 

existing house and is small-scale in nature, with this not significantly increasing the 

intensity of activity on the site, such that it is acceptable in principle in terms of 

Policy NE2 - Green Belt; 

 

● the built footprint of the house as extended would be less than twice that of the 

original house and more than 50% of the curtilage would remain undeveloped, 

with the proposed extension therefore complying with the requirements of SG 

Householder Development Guide in these regards;  

 

● the size, scale and position of the proposed extension relative to adjacent property 

is such that there would be no impact on neighbouring residential amenity, with 

this thus complying with relevant aspects of SG Householder Development Guide 

in this regard;  

 

● an assertive contrast can add to the architectural interest of building, with there 

being no objection in principle to a contemporary extension to the existing house;  

 

Page 49



3 
 

● given the relatively mature nature of the larger trees on the site, future conflict 

due to proximity is likely to be limited, and the proposal therefore complies with 

Policy NE5 – Trees and Woodlands and associated SG;  

 

● while the existing house is located within an area associated with bat habitat and 

activity, the findings of the bat survey report and species protection plan 

submitted with the application are to the satisfaction of the Planning Authority’s 

Environmental Policy Team, and the proposal therefore complies with Policy NE8 

– Natural Heritage and associated SG; and 

 

● the Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan (PLDP) does not introduce any 

new requirements which are not addressed in the context of the relevant policies 

of the extant ALDP.  

 

1.5 The only reason for the refusal of the application relates to the impact that the 

proposed extension was considered to have on the character and appearance of the 

existing building and its contribution to the character of the green belt with that in 

turn being considered to be contrary to the provisions of Policies NE2 – Green Belt and 

Policy D1 – Quality Placemaking by Design of the ALDP, together with associated SG 

Householder Development Guide, and relevant provisions of SPP. These provisions are 

addressed in Section 4 below, along with other relevant material considerations, 

demonstrating that the application complies with the development plan and is also 

supported by other relevant material considerations, including SPP. 

 

1.6 It should also be noted that there were no objections to the application from any 

neighbours or from the Community Council.  

 

1.7 As the application complies with the ALDP and is supported by relevant material 

considerations, with no material considerations indicating otherwise, the Review 

should be upheld and the application approved. 

 

2 Application site context 

 

2.1 As set out in the Report of Handling, Borrowstone is a one-and-a-half-storey granite 

farmhouse with a T-shaped floor plan, a slated pitched gable roof, and private garden 

ground to the south. This is located to the south of a cluster of farm buildings and 

accessed via a private track which terminates at the farm, with the northern elevation 

of the house fronting directly onto this. Immediately to the west lies Borrowstone 

Bothy, which is now also a dwellinghouse, in addition to which there are
[...]
nder this), constitutes a significant material 

consideration in support of the application, and gives a further reason as to why this 

should be approved.  

 

7 Conclusion 

 

7.1 For the reasons given in this statement, it is clear that the proposed extension:  

 

● will have no adverse impact on the aims of the green belt as set out in the ALDP, 

with the existing house screened by mature trees, such that development here will 

not (i) be visible from any public road or any other public viewpoint, (ii) affect the 

wider landscape setting of the city, or (iii) have any impact on the boundary of an 

existing community, in addition to which the proposed extension is smaller than 

Page 61



15 
 

the recently constructed extension to the bothy building to the west, such that it 

is also consistent with the established pattern of development in the area; 

 

● is designed to be subservient to the original house while delivering a high-quality 

architectural contrast which demonstrates the six qualities of successful 

placemaking, and will have no impact on any established streetscape or building 

line, thus complying with Policies D1 – Quality Placemaking by Design, and NE2 – 

Green Belt of the ALDP, together with the associated SG Householder 

Development Guide; 
 

● will have no impact on any natural heritage features, including trees, complying 

with ALDP Policy NE5 Trees and Woodlands, Policy NE2 – Green Belt, SG Trees and 

Woodlands, and SG Natural Heritage accordingly; 

 

● is consistent with the Council’s Technical Advice Note on Materials, with the 

proposed use of timber cladding in keeping with the common use of timber for 

household extensions throughout the city, working well in the domestic garden 

setting of the house, and of a colour that is characteristic of that resulting from 

traditional treatment techniques; 

 
● makes efficient use of the existing capacities of the application site (in terms of 

which it is not poss
[...]
1A and Class 1B) 

2 Circular 1/2012 – Guidance on Householder Permitted Development Rights 

3 Report of Handling for planning application reference P160109 

4 Existing site plan for planning application reference P160109 

5 Approved proposed site plan for planning application reference P160109 

6 Approved proposed elevations for planning application reference P160109 

7 Planning Circular 4/1998: the use of conditions in planning permissions 

8 Mansell v Tonbridge and Malling BC 

 
 

Page 64



Appendix Two – photo of extension to bothy to the west 

 

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 66


	Agenda
	1.1 Procedure Notice
	2.1 Borrowstone, Borrowstone Road - Alterations and Extension to Dwellinghouse - 210930
	2.2 Delegated Report, Original Application Form, Decision Notice and Letters of Representation (if there are any)
	2035349-Application Form-Application PDF
	2080156-Decision Notice-Detailed Planning Permission REFUSE

	2.3 Planning Policies Referred to in Documents Submitted
	2.4 Notice of Review with Supporting Information Submitted by Applicant / Agent
	2100051-Appeal   LRB Document-Notice of Review Statement




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 8 March 2022.  Minute of Meeting of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL.  Present:-  Councillor Boulton, Chairperson;   and 
Councillors Allan and Mason. 

 
 

The agenda, reports and recording associated with this meeting can be viewed 

here. 
 

 
BORROWSTONE, BORROWSTONE ROAD - ALTERATIONS AND EXTENSION TO 
DWELLINGHOUSE - 210930 

 
1. The Local Review Body (LRB) of Aberdeen City Council met on this day to 

review the decision taken by an appointed officer under the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation to refuse the application for the alterations and extension to  the 
dwellinghouse at Borrowstone, Borrowstone Road, Aberdeen, Planning Reference 

number 210930/DPP.   
 

Councillor Boulton as Chair, made reference to the  site visit undertaken earlier in the 
day and gave a brief outline of the business to be undertaken, advising that the LRB 
would be addressed by the Assistant Clerk, Mr Mark Masson with regards to the 

procedure to be followed and also, thereafter, by Ms Lucy Greene who would be acting 
as the Planning Adviser to the Body in the following case under consideration this day. 
 

The Chairperson stated that although the Planning Adviser was employed by the 
planning authority, she had not been involved in any way with the consideration or 

determination of the application under review and was present to provide factual 
information and guidance to the Body only.  She emphasised that the officer would not 
be asked to express any view on the proposed application. 

 
The Local Review Body was then addressed by Mr Masson, Assistant Clerk in regard 

to the procedure to be followed, at which time reference was made to the procedure 
note circulated with the papers calling the meeting and to more general aspects relating 
to the procedure. 

 
In relation to the application, the LRB had before it (1) a delegated report by the 

Appointed Officer, Aberdeen City Council; (2) an application dated 24 June 2021; (3) 
the decision notice dated 11 November 2021; (4) links to the plans showing the 
proposal and planning policies referred to in the delegated report; and (5) the Notice of 

Review submitted by the applicant.  
 

The LRB was then addressed by Ms Greene who advised that the review had been 
submitted with all necessary information within the time limit of three months following 
the decision of the appointed officer. 

 
Ms Greene then described the site advising that it was a traditional granite house with 

curtilage mainly to the south and east. It lay to the south of the farm buildings and to the 
east of Borrowstone Bothy that had been extended and converted for residential use. 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=8271


2 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

8 March 2022 
 

 
 

 

The frontage of the building faced south. Other buildings in the grouping include a 
collection of agricultural buildings of a mix of sizes and materials, mostly modern. The 
site was accessed from a private track off a minor road which joins the AWPR 

roundabout on the A944. 
 

Ms Greene indicated that there was no relevant planning history and advised that 
Detailed Planning Permission (DPP) was sought for the contemporary style single 
storey extension to the front and side of the house and would wrap around the corner of 

the building. The extension would be glazed to the south, with black horizontal and 
vertical timber cladding. The roof would be a single ply membrane with aluminium 

parapet flashing and aluminium clad timber windows. Other works including to dormers, 
do not require planning permission as they were permitted development. Three trees 
would be removed due to ash die back. The extension would not be within the root 

protection area of remaining trees, whilst it would be slightly within the Zone of 
Influence, approximately the falling area of the mature tree. 
 

She indicated that the appointed officer’s reasons for refusal stated in the decision 
notice was as follows:- 

 that it was detrimental to the character and appearance of the traditional 
farmhouse; 

 that it was therefore detrimental to the character of the green belt and the 
contribution of the traditional building to that character; and  

 that it conflicted with policies NE2 (Green Belt), D1 (Quality Placemaking by 

Design) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017 and Householder 
Development Guide Supplementary Guidance. 

 
Ms Greene outlined the key points from the appellant’s Notice of Review as follows:- 

 there was no adverse impact on the green belt with the existing house being 
screened by mature trees from public view, impact on the wider landscape 
setting of the city and impact on the boundary of the existing community; 

 the proposed extension was smaller than the recently constructed extension to 
the bothy building to the west. It was consistent with the established pattern of 

development; 

 the extension was subservient and of high quality design, complying with policy 

D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) and policy NE2 (Green Belt); 

 there was no impact on natural heritage including trees and protected species;  

 it was consistent with the Council’s Technical Advice Note on Materials; 

 it was not possible to extend the house to the north and the extension to the 
south would deliver solar gain; 

 the proposed extension was smaller than the size of the extension that could be 
built under permitted development rights; and 

 there was reference to various points within the Report of Handling, confirming 
compliance with elements of policies and Supplementary Guidance. 

 
In terms of consultee responses, Ms Greene advised that no comments were received 
from Kingswells Community Council and there were no representations submitted. 



3 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

8 March 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
At this point in the proceedings, the LRB considered whether they had sufficient 
information before them to proceed to determine the review.  

 
The Chairperson and Councillors Allan and Mason all indicated in turn that they each 

now had enough information before them and therefore agreed that the review under 
consideration should be determined without any further procedure. 
 

In terms of relevant policy considerations, Ms Greene referred to the following in the 
Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017:- 

 Green Belt policy – NE2;  

 D1 – Quality Placemaking by Design; and 

 Supplementary Guidance (Householder Development Guide (Extensions, 

including dormers). 
 
The Chairperson and Councillors Allan and Mason each advised in turn and 
unanimously agreed to reverse the appointed officer’s earlier decision and to 

grant the planning permission conditionally. 
 

The Chairperson and Councillors Allan and Mason agreed that the extension would not 

have a detrimental impact on the green belt or other neighbouring properties; accepted 
that there was a need to remove trees with ash dieback, but sought a condition for the 

replanting of trees which would be necessary for visual amenity and provide protection 
and screening; and the angular high quality design of the single storey extension would 
be acceptable and would comply with Policy NE2 – Green Belt, D1 – Quality 

Placemaking and the Householder Development Guide Supplementary Guidance. 
 

In coming to their decision, the Local Review Body had regard to the provisions of the 
development plan as required by Sections 25 and 37 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) and other material considerations in so far as these 

were pertinent to the determination of the application.  
 

More specifically, the reasons on which the Local Review Body based this decision 
were as follows:- 
That the site is part of a varied group of buildings and with the attachment of the 

condition requiring tree planting would be well screened from the surrounding area. The 
extension hereby granted planning permission, due to its height, design and location on 
this particular site would add insignificantly to the impact of the group of buildings on 

the character of the green belt. The extension relates to an existing use, is small scale 
and ancillary to the house, being within the existing site boundary, and intensity of 

activity would not be significantly increased. The proposal therefore complies with 
Policy NE2 – Green Belt, D1 – Quality Placemaking and the Householder Development 
Guide Supplementary Guidance. 

 
CONDITIONS 
 



4 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

8 March 2022 
 

 
 

 

That no development shall take place unless there has been submitted to, and 
approved in writing by the planning authority a site layout plan showing tree planting to 
help screen the site. Details shall be provided including species, size and number of 

trees to be planted and this shall take place during the first planting season following 
completion of the extension. Trees that die or become damaged during the first five 

years after planting shall be replaced with those of the same size and species. Tree 
planting shall take place in accordance with the details as so approved during the first 
season after the completion of the extension that is hereby granted planning 

permission. 
 

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and the character of the green belt and the 
environment. 
- COUNCILLOR MARIE BOULTON, Chairperson 

 
 
 


